GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3665
TO BE ANSWERED ON 215" MARCH, 2025

CASES OF TB IN UTTAR PRADESH
3665. SHRI DHARMENDRA YADAV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) the number of TB cases reported in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last three years, year-wise and district-wise; and

(b) the extent to which the number of TB cases has declined since the year 2015 along with the status of Uttar Pradesh in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) The number of TB cases reported in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last three years, year-wise and district-wise as reported on Ni-kshay portal under National TB Elimination Programme, is placed as Annexure.

(b) According to the World Health Organization's Global TB Report 2024, the estimated incidence rate of TB in India has shown a 17.7% decline from 237 per lakh population in 2015 to 195 per lakh population in 2023.

Due to enhanced efforts by the Government to identify all TB cases, the notification of TB cases has increased consistently. The TB cases notified in India and Uttar Pradesh in 2015 and 2024 is as under:

Number of TB Cases Notified

Year India Uttar Pradesh
2015 14,23,181 2,46,589
2024 26,17,923 6,81,779

Source: Ni-kshay
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.
3665 for answer on 21/03/2025

Annexure
District-wise, Year wise number of TB cases reported in Uttar Pradesh in 2022, 2023 and 2024

Sr. e . Sr. ..
Ne | District 2022 | 2023 | 2024 N | District 2022 | 2023 | 2024
1 | Agra 20963 | 26455 | 30965 39 | Jyotiba Phule 3332 | 3563 | 3870

Nagar
2 | Aligarh 15430 | 18804 | 20338 40 | Kannauj 2814 | 3156 | 3476
3 | Ambedkar 4225 | 4479 | 5056 41 | KanpurDehat | 3191 | 3639 | 4108

Nagar

4 | Amethi 2666 | 2995 | 3704 42 | Kanpur Nagar 18528 | 24250 | 26216
5 | Auraiya 2485 | 2876 | 3290 43 | Kanshiram 3631 | 4280 | 4757

Nagar
6 | Ayodhya 6309 | 7878 | 8390 44 | Kaushambi 2358 | 3392 [ 3858
7 | Azamgarh 7987 | 9400 | 10320 45 | Kheri 9703 | 11516 | 12485
8 Baghpat 2859 3119 3473 46 Kushinagar 4826 6086 7644
9 | Bahraich 7785 | 9156 | 9845 47 | Lalitpur 3534 | 3808 | 4422
10 | Ballia 5555 | 6426 | 6863 48 | Lucknow 21886 | 27966 | 30460
11 Balrampur 3829 4700 4758 49 Maharajganj 3206 4819 5811
12 | Banda 4049 | 4868 | 5277 50 | Mahoba 1569 | 2265 | 2364
13 | Barabanki 6982 | 8125 | 9625 51 | Mainpuri 3161 | 3950 | 4482
14 | Bareilly 16370 | 18996 | 20214 52 | Mathura 12830 | 17242 | 17936
15 | Basti 6270 | 6917 | 7586 53 | Mau 4382 | 4473 | 5058
16 | Bijnor 9493 | 10543 | 11494 54 | Meerut 12918 | 16563 | 18485
17 Budaun 8183 9994 10689 55 Mirzapur 4475 5455 6114
18 | Bulandshahar | 10192 | 12009 | 12234 56 | Moradabad 11734 | 15350 | 16227
19 Chandauli 2905 3453 4271 57 Muzaffarnagar 7847 8735 8961
20 | Chitrakoot 2264 | 2640 | 2869 58 | Pilibhit 4579 | 4457 | 4863
21 | Deoria 4467 | 5384 | 6063 59 | Pratapgarh 5932 | 6181 | 6504
22 | Etah 5382 | 6847 | 7556 60 | Prayagraj 15270 | 18344 | 21101
23 | Etawah 4638 | 4953 | 5584 61 | Rae Bareli 5840 | 7059 | 7997
24 | Farrukhabad 3868 | 4446 | 4814 62 | Rampur 7558 | 9001 | 10081
25 | Fatehpur 5782 | 6144 | 6401 63 | Saharanpur 10930 | 12363 | 13369
26 | Firozabad 6302 | 8068 | 8806 64 | Sambhal 4658 | 5417 | 5915
o7 | GauamBudh | eoss g0 | 11315 | |65 | SantKabir 2802 | 3244 | 3485

Nagar Nagar

28 | Ghaziabad 15081 | 19161 | 20527 66 ;ga}:av‘das 2323 | 2565 | 2866
29 | Ghazipur 4099 | 4867 | 6160 67 | Shahjahanpur 9139 | 10265 | 10815
30 | Gonda 6717 | 9465 | 10572 68 | Shamli 3214 | 3612 | 3715
31 | Gorakhpur 13305 | 15870 | 16769 69 | SHRAWASTI 1953 | 2084 | 2369
32 | Hamirpur-UP 2192 | 2873 | 3510 70 | Siddharth Nagar | 3655 | 4534 | 5264
33 | Hapur 3630 | 3747 | 4281 71 | Sitapur 13287 | 14852 | 15993
34 | Hardoi 10461 | 12329 | 13358 72 | Sonbhadra 3300 | 3787 | 4279
35 | Hathras 3022 | 4138 | 4742 73 | Sultanpur 3745 | 3940 | 4054
36 | Jalaun 3426 | 4447 | 4698 74 | Unnao 5914 | 6387 | 6579
37 Jaunpur 7346 10375 | 10683 75 Varanasi 15226 | 17573 | 19171
38 | Jhansi 6992 | 8627 | 9525

Source: Ni-kshay Portal

